

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Chair
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 209-08-2020

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION TO DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES FOR BEING AWARDED AS ONE OF THE NATIONAL OUTSTANDING VOLUNTEERS, INDIVIDUAL ADULT CATEGORY, IN THE SEARCH FOR OUTSTANDING VOLUNTEER (SOV) 2019 CONDUCTED BY THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL VOLUNTEER SERVICE COORDINATING AGENCY (PNVSCA) IN COLLABORATION WITH THE NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND **DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (NEDA) AND THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON PEOPLES** PARTICIPATION AT THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, QUEZON CITY ON **DECEMBER 16, 2019**

> Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

WHEREAS, the Search for Outstanding Volunteer (SOV) is an annual activity of the Philippine

National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSCA) that aims to recognize the exemplary

Sponsor:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Page 1 of 3

performance and dedication to service of Filipino volunteers in nation-building and sustainable development;

WHEREAS, the Outstanding Volunteers were recognized for their invaluable assistance to marginalized communities in the areas of peace, gender, health, environment, disaster risk reduction management, agriculture and education;

WHEREAS, DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES, a bonafide resident of Barangay Pengue-Ruyu, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, was awarded National Outstanding Volunteer, Individual Category, in the said search last December 16, 2019 during the culmination of the National Volunteer Month Celebration;

WHEREAS, DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES merges her passion and profession to improve the lives of Agta through the establishment of Klinika ng Agta which mobilizes volunteer medical missions, for installing the "Karunungan: Gabay sa Pag-unlad ng Buhay Agta" which enabled the IP children to learn in the comfort of their own community and also for spearheading the "Kislap Kuliglig" Project which provided farmers with improvised reflectors for their tractors in order to avoid road accidents;

WHEREAS, DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES in spite of her humble roots persevered to become an accomplished person and by her life and work as a doctor and foremost a good citizen gave honor and pride to Tuguegarao City by being chosen as one of the National Outstanding Volunteers, Individual Adult Category, in the Search for Outstanding Volunteers (SOV) 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES for being awarded as National Outstanding Volunteer, Individual Adult Category, in the Search for Outstanding Volunteer (SOV) 2019 conducted by the Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSCA) in collaboration with the Development Authority (NEDA) and the House Committee on Peoples Participation at the House of Representatives, Quezon City on December 16, 2019.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to **DR. ZSA-ZSA MAY R. MENESES** for information.

On motion of Hon. Karina S. Gauani and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 209-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

O, Ph.D. anggunian

ATTEST

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 9 - 10 - 200

CONFORME: HON. BIENVE **DE GUZMAN II** Acting City Mayor 18-2() Date:

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 56th Regular Session held on September 15, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 209-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 1/2 day of September 2020. HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlingsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel